In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 324, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3 .

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

i ]
o~ g {~
Companies House

WEDNESDAY

A

24/01/2018 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

Company number

Company details

ol2lelelol[al7 *

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONERSReck capitas.

|

2 4

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Lane

Surname

Bednash

B

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number (37 Sun Street

Street rLondon
]
Post town | EC2M 2PL
County/Region |
e [ [ [T
Country

: 3

Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamefs)

©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liguidator.

s 3

Liguidator's address @

Building name/number r

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

F

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

HERENEERE

Country

|
|
|
|
|

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

205 [0 [2fof1]e

To date

2l ATl Talolil7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X | e

Signature date

22 bl [2[of1Ts

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

E Important information

You do nct have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

(Conlacl name Hayley Martinelii

All informatian on this form will appear on the
public record.

here to send

comarame - CMB Partners UK Limited

[ Address 37 Sun Street

London

T EC2M 2PL

County/Regron

e TPl

Countiy

|
|
|

Dx

( Tetephone 020 7377 4370
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
J;{You have attached the reguired documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

E Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov,uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This forrm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04417 Version 1.0




Liquidator's Annual

Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

PLW Direct Marketing Limited T/A Selective London - In Liquidation

10 January 2018



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidator’s Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 November 2016 to the 24 November 2017 and
the Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period 25 November 2014 to 24 November
2017,

B Time Analysis for the Period from 25 November 2016 to the 24 November 2017

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Pericd 25 November 2014 to 24 November 2017

D Additional informaticn in relation to Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements



2.1

22

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

27

2.8

29

210

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL, was appointed as
Liquidator of PLW Direct Marketing Limited (“the Company”} on 25 November 2014. This progress
report covers the period from 25 November 2014 to 24 November 2017 [“the Period"} and should be
read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was Mitre House, 12-14 Mitre Street, London, EC3A 5BU.
The business traded under the name Selective London.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PLand its
registered number is 02860197,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation
during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the pericd of this report, also attached is a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the 25 November 2014 to 24 November

2017.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insofvency Act 1986 and other
related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and employees together with
administrative tasks associated the appointment, such as agreeing the strategy for the fiquidation, filing
notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book end bank
accounts and reporting periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, but is
required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Bank Interest Gross

The only asset realised during the period ending 24 November 2017 was Bank Interest Gross at the sum
of £0.24. All funds received during the liquidation are placed in a specifically designed interest bearing
account and the gross interest received up to the 24 November 2017 is £3.19.

it is considered that the work the Liguidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a financial
benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditars of the Company only (from which a
Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3 of this
report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors {which may include retention of fitle claims), but also those of any secured and preferential
creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured credifor and dealing with
distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically invelve employee claims and payments made on behalf of the
Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismisssl.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any



212

213

2.14

215

216

217

219

class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to each
relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be involved by
the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

| consider the foliowing matfers worth noting in my report 1o creditors at this stage:

= There are approximately 7 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the director(s)
statement of affairs of £94,165 and | have yet to recieve claims for 7 creditors.

= There is | secured creditor who is owed approximately £27,095.

- | anticipate claims from preferential creditors totalling £2,682. Employees may have additional
preferential claims but these have not been calculated as there will be insufficient funds to
enable a distribution to creditors.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator is required
to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986
(CDDA 1986} and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in
Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit fo creditors,
unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit

of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directers of the Company to the Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation and is

confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that may
ke pursued by me far the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be deah with

Book Debts [WIP)

As previously advised, as at the date of liquidation, the Company has an outstanding book debt
amounting to £110,444 from Selective Market Place Ltd. (“SML") SML had previously advised that this
has been set off against inter-company trading abilities.

Solicitars, HCB Solicitors, have been instructed to pursue this matter which may lead to a possible
recovery of a book debt and a transaction at an undervalue. To date no realisations have been made.

Tangible Assets [Cash held with Agent)

Prior to my appointment, the company had instructed independant valuation agents Rabbow & Co
Limited ("Rabbow”}, fo sell the company’s tangible assets comprising fixtures, fittings, computer and office

equipment,

As at the state of liquidation, Rabbow were holding £1,800 in their client account.

Rent Deposit & Rental Pre-payment

At the date of liquidation, the Director advised that the landlord, Network Rail Infrastructure Limited, held
a rent deposit in the sum of £5,925, together with rent paid up until December 2014. Despite Efforts, to
date, no response has been forthcoming.



31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

52

Creditors
Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc (“the bank”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. At the date of
the liquidation the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £22,870 and has now been
agreed at £27,095 to which interest will be added. To date no funds have been paid on account.

Preferential Creditors

As stated above there is a preferential claim outstanding from the Redundancy Payments Service totalling
£2,682. Any additional claims have not been calculated as there are insufficient funds to allow for a
distribution to creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £94,165 from 7 creditors. | have yet fo receive claims from 7 creditors
whose debts total £133,621 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank plc on 23 June 1994. Accordingly, there is no
requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors,
which only applies where a floating charge was created after 15 September 2003.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the expenses
of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by refernce to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £2,337. This represents ¢ hours at an average rate of £257 per hour.
Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in
managing the liquidation.

To date, £6,400 plus disbursements of £500 has been drewn on account.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the periad from 25 November 2014 to
24 November 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time
costs incurred to date are £13,632. This represents 52 hours at an average rate of £264 per hour.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional

advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Liquidator
provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress

report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court



4.1

on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liguidator's remuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set ouf in
this progress report, are excessive,

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two manths of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all

creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

e .

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc






PLW DIRECT MARKETING LIMITED T/A SELECTIVE LONDON
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/11/2014 From 25/11/2014
of Affairs To 24/11/2017 To 24/11/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(22,869.81) HSBC Bank Pic NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Book Debts/WIP NIL NiL
1,800.00 Tangible Assets (cash held with agent) 750.00 750.00
Uncertain Director's overdrawn loan account 20,000.00 20,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 3.18 3.19
Uncertain Rent Deposit NIL NIL
Uncertain Rent paid in advance NIL NIL
Uncertain 5455 Tax refund NI NIL
20,753.19 20,753.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 4,500.00 4,500.00
Office Holders Fees 6,400.00 6,400.00
Pre-Appointment Disbursements 500.00 500.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 750.00 750.00
Agents/Vaiuers Fees (2) 2,250.00 2,250.00
Legal Fees (1) 3,000.00 3,000.00
(17,400.00) {17,400.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{5,925.83) Employee Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,411.18) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{47.,562.00) Employees Redundancy/PILON NiL NIL
{130,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
(100,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(779.05) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,091.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(317,838.87) 3,353.19 3,353.19
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 3,353.19
3,353.19
l__

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

22 January 2018 15:45



—

5}S00) BUILL (E10L ]

Snoi |Ejo )

1870)-gRS:

S

Buiseysing
Buiioay
sGiugaaw 0pPang
saalojduig

8115 Uy

bBujpel]

Bioj-qng

FAPILWGT) Sio)Ipasr)
SRpIoYBIBYS

SIONPaI7) PaINZasur
$3340|UWT/SI0)PaID) |EILBIRSI
SIONPRID PANCAS

SBWaYIS LOISUIg

SiFpeID)

16jo}-qns

BUo

M3inTy sebBeuepyauled
SIPIYSA JOJOW

Apadeld

yueg e ysen

ssauisng Jo 2)es
ucRoaind 13aQ

1855y J5 LeNESIeSy ]

#iop-gng

B8O
sayaseas/Bupel | jussy
suolefiyqo 9851 vaado

SWIeD eban
MBIABY SPICISY PUE SYOOR
0UAPUOdSELIOT SI0PRNG

suolieBsony)|

18j0}-gng

Py

Maaay JeBeuepusuped
SICSIAPY/SIueby

Splocoay Auedwosy

UONEXE |

moiral g fiuiuueld qop
Buuaiysen

W8y g SHoday AINES

Buiuue|duogedsuiupy)

152 | _osiEET (I oc | [ doesrz | [ osim

9i6 [ oo} 000 [ dse ) o5
wo ] w0 ] [ ] 660 ] 000 | [ oo ] [ oo}

000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00D 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 a0 000
000 000 00e 00°G 000 000 000
oo ooe 000 ) 000 000 000
oo ] [go6 ] 009 oo ] 00 T 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 0o 0o oo 000
000 000 000 Q0’0 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00052 00 0S¥ [[oa [Cooo ] 060 ] 08 [[_ooo
00'062 T4 050 009 000 050 000
00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000
00°0 00°C 000 000 000 000 00D
00°0 0070 oo 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00D 000
00052 00'SZL o510 00’0 000 050 000
00°0SZ 00002 080 000 000 080 000
00052 00052 [T 100 b0 [ | T ol 000
000 600 a0 00 000 000 000
00D 000 009 000 000 000 000
000 000 600 000 000 000 000
00052 06°082 ool 000 000 o't 00
000 000 000 G0q o0'e 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 00'0 009
e6652 | [ 0si€9t ] [ ] 000 ] oo} [ _o8s 050
o0 0o 000 %00 009 oo 0o
£9°592 05°2901 0oy 00°0 000 05'¢ 050
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
600 000 Q00 000 00 009 000
00052 oSz oL 00'0 000 00 000
00052 000s 0z 000 000 0Z0 0we
000 000 00a o0'e 000 000 [V
00052 00005 00T 000 000 0wz 000
SUNoH [ 1.¥) (SO SINOH

7y eyey 3 SUNCH fBjC ] 4815 woddng S{EUCISSBJ0.d JEERET FENVE

AunoH sbesesy SISO Pl 9 SURISISSY JONDG IBUID

:o:quwan




v 05 ZEIEL [(Toce ] [ oosee | [Coooors | [ oszeaw |

o5 7 000 [ 0z i L_ozze ) [ oeer |

(oo ] [wod ] [ 600} [ 069 I [[_ooo | o ] [ _qoo |
o a0'o 0% 000 000 000 oo
oG 000 000 00 0o 000 000
00 00 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000
000 000 oo 000 000 (e} 000
000 000 000 w00 009 000 000

[ ooszt | [ __ooocer | “oaz ( 000 Cove ] i ] [ oo |
0o 000 000 o 0 000 wo
000 000 00 0090 000 000 0o
a0oel 00 DEL ool 009 080 0zo Q00
00001 0009 040 000 090 000 000
0905z 00°00€ ozt 000 000 0z} 000
oo Q00 a0 o 000 0o 000 000

[Teeee ] (“oooose ] [ 096 ) [_Go ] [ e ) [—oe9e ] [ s ]
PLLSE C00sT') ose 009 000 050 o0
00'5ie 0068t 006 000 000 000 o0s
oo 0co 000 000 0010 [CA] 000
o005z 00'sL DEC 000 000 0EQ o000
000 000 000 000 0a'¢ 000 00
a00se 0oszL 050 000 000 050 [
00052 00'645 [£554 000 000 082 000
[ eeevz 1 [ oosesL | az'g {000 [ 60 0572 | 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00'05€ 00541 050 o000 oo 050 000
000 000 000 000 000 000G 000
000sg 00°05F'+ 09s 000 000 02's 000
7L bEL agole 084 000 7N 02’1 000
ooe 060 ac o wo 000 000 000
[ Soee | (osmer | T4 [oo0 [ os ] [Coe [
oz 00628 08 000 ooy 081 000
L2652 05293} ar 009 000 08'g 050
000 000 000 009 000 00°0 000
e o 1] 000 000 000 000
19991 00004 090 000 050 oo 000
YEOre 000ZPZ 086 000 0z’ 08°€ 08e
00042 (g (V%] oo oo 010 000
82652 005152 0L 000 or'o 0c'g go't

SAN0H SINOH
7y apey 3 SHOH 18jo YEIS Hoddng HEYEETI
Aunoy afiessny SISO BN} ' SWEJSISSY O3S JAaL0

sinoy SN0
_mmm_._ms_‘“ d Jauped

SJ500 WL (B0 L

SN0y _m_o._w_

RIoI-ng

BYO

Buiseyaing
Bupioay
sthuneew appeng
saakojdwig

alg uQ

Buipe. |

1ejoj-ang

BIRIUWOY) SIONPFIT
SIBpIOYBIELS

SIOUPAID PRINDBSUN
S88A0IAWI/SI0NPALT |BILGINRId
SI04|paI pandeg

SALIBLIG LOISUBY

]

RJo-ang

pr e}

manay ebeuepyiaune
Sapyap, Jolow

Auadouy

Aueg e yse)

§saUIsNg o AES
Lohaa)og 1989

SJassy J0 uopesiedy |

Rio-ang

B
saloseagfuoel } jassy
suonebiqo 9861 vaao

swie|) eban
MBIABH SPIODSY PUE SH00F
BruapUedsaUNs SicioRi

mco=mm=mm>c_

felcy-ang

By

Maney Jabeuepiaupey
SH0SIAPY/SIUS By

$§U008Y Auedwion

uogexe }

mang) g Buiuueiq ger
Buuanjses

Swinjay P skiodey Aoynielg

BuluLBd/LoDe SRy

UNRIERE S




Appendix D - Additional information in relation to Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

CHARGE QUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

22

Charge—out rates
Where the approved basis of remuneration is an a fime cost basis, work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute units in an

electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work is dene. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows:

Partner £350-£400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time is charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes. The minimum unit used to charge time is 6 minutes. Please be advised that
support staff time is charged to the case at the rate indicated.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP?) disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specffically identifiable to the case.
Where these have initially been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors is not
required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred, Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval,
although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, case
management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing,
room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partrers UK Limired and recharged to

the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. Category 2
disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration. When seeking
approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge is being made. Examples
of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage.

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows:-

D busen MR T R e e e o e ey
Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying One off charge of £5 per credifc;r
Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records £50 per box per annum
Internal meeting reom hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable. The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the
costs which would have been incurred i that service had been sourced externally.



